

NO. 06-288C (Judge Block)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF THE FEDERAL CLAIMS

**PEOPLE OF BIKINI, BY AND THROUGH
THE KILI/BIKINI/EJIT
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL, et al.,**

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General**

**DAVID M. COHEN
Director**

OF COUNSEL:

**BRUCE K. TRAUBEN
Trial Attorney
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice**

**KATHRYN A. BLEECKER
Assistant Director
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
1100 L Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tele: (202) 307-6290
Fax: (202) 514-8640
E-mail: kathryn.bleecker@usdoj.gov**

January 30, 2007

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Have Been Fully Settled And Validly Released 4

 II. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Validity Of The Section 177
 Agreement Raises Nonjusticiable Political Questions 6

 III. Congress Withdrew Jurisdiction To Adjudicate Plaintiffs’
 Claims In Exchange For Settlement Of All Plaintiffs’ Claims
 Arising Under The Nuclear Testing Program 9

 A. Congress Properly Exercised Its Authority To Withdraw
 Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims 9

 B. The Plain Language Of Article XII Conclusively Establishes
 That Jurisdiction Has Been Withdrawn 13

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Not Preserved Through The Earlier
 Litigation And Plaintiffs Are Bound By The Courts’ Rulings 15

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Also Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations 17

 V. Plaintiffs Fail To State Claims Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGES:
<u>Alliance of Descendants of Texas Land Grants v. United States,</u> 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	20
<u>American Pelagic Fishing Co., L.P. v. United States,</u> 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	19
<u>Antolok v. United States,</u> 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	8, 11
<u>Baker v. Carr,</u> 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	passim
<u>Baltimore & Ohio Ry. Co. v. United States,</u> 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	12
<u>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948)	11
<u>Bayer AG. v. Biovail Corp.,</u> 279 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	17
<u>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.,</u> 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	10
<u>Christianson v. Colt Industr. Operating Corp.,</u> 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	16, 18
<u>Conley v. Gibson,</u> 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	20
<u>Craddock d/b/a/ Southern Hearing Co. v. United States,</u> 230 Ct. Cl. 991 (1982)	5
<u>Dames & Moore v. Regan,</u> 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	11
<u>Dana v. E.S. Originals, Inc.,</u> 342 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	17
<u>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.,</u> 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	14

Gold Bondholders Protective Council Inc. v. United States,
 676 F.2d 643 (Ct. Cl. 1982) 10, 13

Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States,
 304 U.S. 126 (1938) 8

Gulf Power Co. v. United States,
 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999) 13

Hornback v. United States,
 405 F.3d 999 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 17

Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,
 498 U.S. 89 (1990) 18, 19

Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y,
 478 U.S. 221 (1986) 7

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 17

Juda v. United States,
 13 Cl. Ct. 667 (1987) passim

Juda v. United States,
 6 Cl. Ct. 411 (1984) 18

Jung v. Ass'n of Am. Med. Colleges,
 339 F.Supp.2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004) 13

Kwan v. United States,
 272 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 8

Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, et al.,
 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 5

Langenegger v. United States,
 756 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 9

Lynch v. United States,
 292 U.S. 571 (1934) passim

Nitol v. United States,
 13 Cl. Ct. 690 (1987) 3

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990) 18

Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979) 16

People of Bikini v. United States,
859 F.2d 1482 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 3, 6

People of Enewetak v. United States,
864 F.2d 134 (Fed. Cir. 1988) passim

Peter v. United States,
13 Cl. Ct. 691 (1987) 3

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995) 13

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 10

Soriano v. United States,
352 U.S. 270 (1957) 17

United States v. Belmont,
301 U.S. 324 (1937) 8

United States v. Klein,
80 U.S. 128 (1871) 13

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942) 8

Young Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States Int'l Trade Comm'n,
721 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1983) 16

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 2501 17, 18

MISCELLANEOUS:

131 Cong. Rec. H11,829
(daily ed. Dec. 11, 1985) 15

Pub. L. No. 99-239, 99 Stat. 1770
(Jan. 14, 1986) 2, 14

Pub. L. No. 100-466, 1988 H.R. 4867
(Sept. 27, 1988), 102 Stat. 1774 3, 6

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 (1982) 17

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26(b)(1982) 16
